## 505141404 10/15/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5188169

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BUTLER ENGINEERING LLC	09/19/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DOLBY LABORATORIES LICENSING CORPORATION		
Street Address:	1275 MARKET STREET		
City:	SAN FRANCISCO		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94103-1410		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9178352
Patent Number:	8873211
Application Number:	61557518

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (415)645-4000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (415)645-5773
Email: patents@dolby.com

Correspondent Name: DOLBY LABORATORIES, INC.

Address Line 1: 1275 MARKET STREET

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103-1410

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	A18004US01-US02-USP1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUBMITTER: BIANCA MIYAKAWA	
SIGNATURE:	/Bianca Miyakawa/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/15/2018	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Patent Assignment- Butler Engineering to DLLC#page1.tif

PATENT 505141404 REEL: 047165 FRAME: 0664

#### Exhibit B

#### **Assignment of Patents**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Butler Engineering LLC ("Assignor") hereby irrevocably grants, sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation ("Purchaser"), a corporation existing and organized under the laws of New York, and having a place of business at 1275 Market Street, San Francisco, California, (the "Assignee") all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following patents and patent applications (the "Assigned Patents"), and the underlying inventions described in the Assigned Patents, and all existing and future modifications, derivations and improvements thereon, and any and all Letters Patent, whether U.S. or foreign, that are or may be granted therefrom, including without limitation any extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, and renewals thereof, or other equivalents thereof, and further, all rights and privileges pertaining to the Assigned Patents and rights to injunctive relief and damages for infringement (including past infringement) of any of the Assigned Patents and the sole right to sue and recover therefor under such patents:

Patent or Application Number	Country	Filing Date	Title
9,178,352	U.S.	Oct. 20 2014	Performance and isolation
			improvements for digitally controlled AC
			attenuation and protection circuits
8,873,211	U.S.	Nov. 7, 2012	Performance and isolation
			improvements for digitally controlled AC
			attenuation and protection circuits
61/557,518	U.S.	Nov. 9, 2011	

The Assignor further assigns to and empowers Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, all rights to make applications for patents or other forms of protection for said inventions, modifications, derivations and improvements thereon and to prosecute such applications as well as to claim and receive the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and the right to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization.

Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and equivalent authorities elsewhere in the world, to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said patent application(s) to Assignee, its successors or assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment of Patents to be duly signed on its behalf.

**Butler Engineering LLC** 

Signature:

Name: Joel Butler

Date: 9/19/2018